

No. 21-782

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY RENIA YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF OF CHARLES FRIED AND SETH P.
WAXMAN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Robert M. Loeb
Jonas Q. Wang
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8475

Rachel G. Shalev
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5033
rshalev@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Georgia’s Beyond-A-Reasonable-Doubt Standard Violates The Fundamental Principle That The Risk Of A Wrongful Execution Cannot Fall Entirely On The Individual.....	4
II. Georgia’s Beyond-A-Reasonable-Doubt Standard Is Irreconcilable With <i>Atkins</i> And Its Progeny.....	7
A. Georgia’s rule is at least as unconstitutional as the rules in <i>Hall</i> and <i>Moore I.</i>	8
B. Georgia’s rule is worse than the rules in <i>Hall</i> and <i>Moore I.</i>	11
C. Georgia’s rule is more amenable to correction than the rules in <i>Hall</i> and <i>Moore I.</i>	13
III. Georgia’s Outlier Approach Threatens The Rule Of Law In Ways Only This Court Can Remedy.....	15
A. Georgia’s rule undermines the rule of law.....	15

B. Georgia will not change course absent intervention by this Court.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	4, 5, 19
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3, 7, 9, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	17
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	6
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	6, 14, 17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	18
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	2, 5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 17
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (2003)	19
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 19

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	5
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	15
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019)	13, 19
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928).....	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	6, 14, 17
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	14

Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131(j)6

Other Authorities

- Alan Binder, *Georgia Executes Warren Lee Hill for Murder*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 27, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/ycxw53ms>12
- Application for Intellectual/Developmental Disabilities Services*, Ga. Dep't of Behav. Health & Dev. Disabilities, <https://tinyurl.com/54a43tvf> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021)4
- Daniel Epps, *The Consequences of Error in Criminal Justice*, 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1065 (2015)5
- Death Penalty Info. Ctr., *Executions By State and Region Since 1976*, <https://tinyurl.com/2p8sejvd> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021).....18
- Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 160-4-7-.05 app.(e)4
- H.B. 768, 154th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yckbhrhk> (last visited Dec. 21, 2021).....20

- John H. Blume et al., *A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three) Atkins: Intellectual Disability and Capital Punishment Twelve Years After the Supreme Court's Creation of a Categorical Bar*, 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 393 (2014)19
- Lauren Sudeall Lucas, *An Empirical Assessment of Georgia's Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Standard to Determine Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases*, 33 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 553 (2017).....9, 11, 12, 14
- Sandy Hodson, *After Two Decades on Death Row, Burke County Man Will Face Life in Prison*, The Augusta Chronicle (Aug. 25, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yckrxfb3>12
- Veronica M. O'Grady, *Beyond a Reasonable Doubt: The Constitutionality of Georgia's Burden of Proof in Executing the Mentally Retarded*, 48 Ga. L. Rev. 1189 (2014).....20
